compensation expense recognized under the fair value method (SFAS 123(R)) because the exercise price for certain
stock option grants prior to, but not vested as of March 31, 2006, differed from the fair market value of the underlying
shares on the appropriate measurement date, some of which occurred during Fiscal 2007.
The table below reflects the impact of the additional non-cash charges for stock-based compensation expense on the
Company�s Consolidated Statements of Income, including the cumulative adjustment to Retained Earnings as of
March 31, 2006 and July 1, 2006 on the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheet. See Note 3 of the Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements for reference to footnote disclosure that reconciles the previously filed annual
financial information to the restated annual financial information. All dollar amounts are presented in thousands
except per share amounts. Per share amounts may not total due to rounding.

(As
(As Adjust- previously (As

previously Adjust- Income ment, (As reported) Restated)
reported) ment, Tax Net of Restated) Diluted Adjust- Diluted

Net
Income Pre-Tax Benefit Tax

Net
Income EPS ment EPS

FY 94 $ 13,370 $ 43 $ (19) $ 24 $ 13,346 $ 0.83 $ � $ 0.83
FY 95 14,515 461 (144) 317 14,198 0.89 (0.02) 0.87
FY 96 18,278 406 (151) 255 18,023 1.10 (0.01) 1.09
FY 97 24,792 1,172 (456) 716 24,076 1.40 (0.04) 1.36
FY 98 32,404 3,595 (1,393) 2,202 30,202 1.79 (0.12) 1.67
FY 99 38,145 4,506 (1,732) 2,774 35,371 2.09 (0.15) 1.94
FY 00 48,852 5,778 (2,209) 3,569 45,283 2.60 (0.19) 2.41
FY 01 64,190 10,290 (3,953) 6,337 57,853 3.22 (0.32) 2.90
FY 02 62,042 11,333 (4,381) 6,952 55,090 2.97 (0.33) 2.64
FY 03 48,685 8,927 (2,328) 6,599 42,086 2.39 (0.32) 2.07
FY 04 47,243 8,197 (4,156) 4,041 43,202 2.52 (0.22) 2.30
FY 05 29,912 5,178 (2,312) 2,866 27,046 1.68 (0.16) 1.52

Cumulative
03/31/05 $ 442,428 $ 59,886 $(23,234) $ 36,652 $ 405,776 $ 23.48 $(1.89) $ 21.59

1Q06 7,394 1,120 (442) 678 6,716 0.43 (0.04) 0.39
2Q06 12,797 1,126 (444) 682 12,115 0.74 (0.04) 0.70
3Q06 12,511 2,431 (959) 1,472 11,039 0.70 (0.08) 0.62
4Q06 4,656 6,368 (2,612) 3,756 900 0.26 (0.21) 0.05

FY 06 $ 37,358 $ 11,045 $ (4,457) $ 6,588 $ 30,770 $ 2.13 $(0.37) $ 1.76

Cumulative
03/31/06 $ 479,786 $ 70,931 $(27,691) $ 43,240 $ 436,546 $ 25.61 $(2.26) $ 23.35

1Q07 7,807 1,629 (635) 994 6,813 0.43 (0.06) 0.37

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 16

Cumulative
07/01/06 $ 487,593 $ 72,560 $(28,326) $ 44,234 $ 443,359 $ 26.04 $(2.32) $ 23.72

For the convenience of the reader, this Form 10-Q/A sets forth Part I of the 1Q07 Form 10-Q in its entirety, as
amended by, and to reflect, the Restatement. This Form 10-Q/A generally does not reflect events that have occurred
after August 10, 2006, the original filing date of the 1Q07 Form 10-Q, or modify or update the disclosures originally
presented in the 1Q07 Form 10-Q except to reflect the effects of the Restatement, to reflect changes in the Company�s
evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures. Accordingly, only the following items of the 1Q07 Form 10-Q have
been amended:

Part I Item 1 Financial Statements (Unaudited)

[…]

income tax benefit of $0.6 million, or a total after-tax charge of $1.0 million. This charge was recorded to reflect
additional non-cash, stock-based compensation expense recognized

21

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

under the fair value method (SFAS 123(R)) because the exercise price for certain stock option grants prior to, but not
vested as of March 31, 2006, differed from the fair market value of the underlying shares on the appropriate
measurement date, some of which occurred during Fiscal 2007.
The table below reflects the impact of the additional non-cash charges for stock-based compensation expense on the
Company�s Consolidated Statements of Income, including the cumulative adjustment to Retained Earnings as of
March 31, 2006 and July 1, 2006 on the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheet. All dollar amounts are presented in
thousands except per share amounts. Per share amounts may not total due to rounding.

(As
(As Adjust- previously (As

previously Adjust- Income ment, (As reported) Restated)
reported) ment, Tax Net of Restated) Diluted Adjust- Diluted

Net
Income Pre-Tax Benefit Tax

Net
Income EPS ment EPS

FY 94 $ 13,370 $ 43 $ (19) $ 24 $ 13,346 $ 0.83 $ � $ 0.83
FY 95 14,515 461 (144) 317 14,198 0.89 (0.02) 0.87
FY 96 18,278 406 (151) 255 18,023 1.10 (0.01) 1.09
FY 97 24,792 1,172 (456) 716 24,076 1.40 (0.04) 1.36
FY 98 32,404 3,595 (1,393) 2,202 30,202 1.79 (0.12) 1.67
FY 99 38,145 4,506 (1,732) 2,774 35,371 2.09 (0.15) 1.94
FY 00 48,852 5,778 (2,209) 3,569 45,283 2.60 (0.19) 2.41
FY 01 64,190 10,290 (3,953) 6,337 57,853 3.22 (0.32) 2.90
FY 02 62,042 11,333 (4,381) 6,952 55,090 2.97 (0.33) 2.64
FY 03 48,685 8,927 (2,328) 6,599 42,086 2.39 (0.32) 2.07
FY 04 47,243 8,197 (4,156) 4,041 43,202 2.52 (0.22) 2.30
FY 05 29,912 5,178 (2,312) 2,866 27,046 1.68 (0.16) 1.52

Cumulative
03/31/05 $442,428 $59,886 $(23,234) $36,652 $405,776 $ 23.48 $ (1.89) $ 21.59

1Q06 7,394 1,120 (442) 678 6,716 0.43 (0.04) 0.39
2Q06 12,797 1,126 (444) 682 12,115 0.74 (0.04) 0.70
3Q06 12,511 2,431 (959) 1,472 11,039 0.70 (0.08) 0.62
4Q06 4,656 6,368 (2,612) 3,756 900 0.26 (0.21) 0.05

FY 06 $ 37,358 $11,045 $ (4,457) $ 6,588 $ 30,770 $ 2.13 $ (0.37) $ 1.76

Cumulative
03/31/06 $479,786 $70,931 $(27,691) $43,240 $436,546 $ 25.61 $ (2.26) $ 23.35

1Q07 7,807 1,629 (635) 994 6,813 0.43 (0.06) 0.37

Cumulative
07/01/06 $487,593 $72,560 $(28,326) $44,234 $443,359 $ 26.04 $ (2.32) $ 23.72

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 40

Income Tax Considerations
In the course of the investigation, the Company determined that a number of officers may have exercised options for
which the application of Section 162(m) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the �Code�), may apply. It
is possible that these options will be treated as having been granted at less than fair market value for federal income
tax purposes because the Company incorrectly applied the measurement date as defined in APB 25. If such options are
deemed to be granted at less than fair market value, pursuant to Section 162(m) of the Code (�Section 162(m)�), any

[…]

Company as a nominal defendant and certain of the Company�s current and former directors and officers as to whom it
may have indemnification obligations and (iv) related matters.

22

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

Further, the Company expects to incur significant additional expense related to the foregoing matters in the fiscal year
ending March 31, 2008. It is anticipated that certain of those expenses will be reimbursed under the Company�s
directors� & officers� indemnification insurance.
Restatement Impact on the Consolidated Statements of Income
The following tables reconcile the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Income from the previously reported results
to the restated results for the quarters ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005. All dollar amounts are in thousands, except
per share amounts. Per share amounts may not sum due to rounding.

Quarter ended July 1, 2006 (Unaudited)
As

previously

reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Revenues:
Hotline products $ 52,225 $ -- $ 52,225
On-Site services 178,170 -- 178,170

Total 230,395 -- 230,395

Cost of Sales:
Hotline products 25,461 -- 25,461
On-Site services 119,090 -- 119,090

Total 144,551 -- 144,551

Gross profit 85,844 -- 85,844

Selling, general & administrative expenses 68,573 1,629 70,202
Restructuring and other charges -- -- --
Intangibles amortization 1,506 -- 1,506

Operating income 15,765 (1,629) 14,136

Interest expense (income), net 3,640 -- 3,640
Other expenses (income), net 115 -- 115

Income before provision for income taxes 12,010 (1,629) 10,381

Provision for income taxes 4,203 (635) 3,568

Net income $ 7,807 $ (994) $ 6,813

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.44 $ (0.06) $ 0.39

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 42

Diluted $ 0.43 $ (0.05) $ 0.37

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 17,626 -- 17,626

Diluted 18,262 -- 18,262

Dividends per share $ 0.06 $ -- $ 0.06

23

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

Quarter ended July 2, 2005 (Unaudited)
As

previously

reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Revenues:
Hotline products $ 53,452 $ -- $ 53,452
On-Site services 125,830 -- 125,830

Total 179,282 -- 179,282

Cost of Sales:
Hotline products 25,874 -- 25,874
On-Site services 82,468 -- 82,468

Total 108,342 -- 108,342

Gross profit 70,940 -- 70,940

Selling, general & administrative expenses 50,920 1,120 52,040
Restructuring and other charges 5,290 -- 5,290
Intangibles amortization 1,558 -- 1,558

Operating income 13,172 (1,120) 12,052

Interest expense (income), net 1,959 -- 1,959
Other expenses (income), net (75) -- (75)

Income before provision for income taxes 11,288 (1,120) 10,168

Provision for income taxes 3,894 (442) 3,452

Net income $ 7,394 $ (678) $ 6,716

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.44 $ (0.04) $ 0.40

Diluted $ 0.43 $ (0.04) $ 0.39

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 16,845 -- 16,845

Diluted 17,042 -- 17,042

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 44

Dividends per share $ 0.06 $ -- $ 0.06

24

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

Restatement Impact on the Consolidated Balance Sheets
The following tables reconcile the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheets from the previously reported results to the
restated results as of July 1, 2006 and March 31, 2006. All dollar amounts are in thousands.

July 1, 2006 (Unaudited)
As

previously

reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,360 $ -- $ 14,360
Trade accounts receivable, net 172,315 -- 172,315
Lease receivables 1,071 -- 1,071
Inventories, net 68,243 -- 68,243
Costs / estimated earnings in excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts 55,400 -- 55,400
Deferred tax asset 8,873 -- 8,873
Net current assets of discontinued operations 404 -- 404
Other current assets 27,187 -- 27,187

Total current assets 347,853 -- 347,853

Property, plant and equipment, net 39,029 -- 39,029
Goodwill, net 593,188 -- 593,188
Customer relationships, net 54,036 -- 54,036
Other intangibles, net 35,471 -- 35,471
Lease receivables, non-current 987 -- 987
Deferred tax asset 3,189 15,876 19,065
Other assets 3,982 -- 3,982

Total assets $1,077,735 $ 15,876 $1,093,611

Liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 704 $ -- $ 704
Current maturities of discounted lease rentals 9 -- 9
Accounts payable 73,753 -- 73,753
Billings in excess of costs/estimated earnings on uncompleted
contracts 15,483 -- 15,483
Deferred revenue 53,365 -- 53,365
Accrued liabilities:
Compensation and benefits 25,644 -- 25,644
Restructuring reserve 16,090 -- 16,090
Other liabilities 52,245 -- 52,245
Income taxes 6,300 3,587 9,887

Total current liabilities 243,593 3,587 247,180

Long-term debt 243,886 -- 243,886

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 46

Restructuring reserve 14,646 -- 14,646
Other liabilities 16,863 -- 16,863

Stockholders� Equity
Preferred stock -- -- --
Common stock 25 -- 25
Additional paid-in capital 367,618 56,523 424,141
Retained earnings 468,599 (44,234) 424,365
Treasury stock, at cost (296,824) -- (296,824)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 19,329 -- 19,329

Total stockholders� equity $ 558,747 $ 12,289 $ 571,036

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $1,077,735 $ 15,876 $1,093,611

25

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

March 31, 2006 (Unaudited)
As

previously

reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,207 $ -- $ 11,207
Trade accounts receivable, net 116,713 -- 116,713
Lease receivables 512 -- 512
Inventories, net 53,926 -- 53,926
Costs / estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted
contracts 23,803 -- 23,803
Deferred tax asset 8,973 -- 8,973
Net current assets of discontinued operations 467 -- 467
Other current assets 15,523 -- 15,523

Total current assets 231,124 -- 231,124
Property, plant and equipment, net 35,124 -- 35,124
Goodwill, net 468,724 -- 468,724
Customer relationships, net 24,657 -- 24,657
Other intangibles, net 30,783 -- 30,783
Deferred tax asset 4,231 15,678 19,909
Other assets 5,091 -- 5,091

Total assets $ 799,734 $ 15,678 $ 815,412

Liabilities
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 1,049 $ -- $ 1,049
Current maturities of discounted lease rentals 30 -- 30
Accounts payable 44,943 -- 44,943
Billings in excess of costs/estimated earnings on uncompleted
contracts 8,648 -- 8,648
Deferred revenue 22,211 -- 22,211
Accrued liabilities:
Compensation and benefits 13,954 -- 13,954
Restructuring reserve 3,292 -- 3,292
Other liabilities 27,817 -- 27,817
Income taxes 5,924 3,587 9,511

Total current liabilities 127,868 3,587 131,455

Long-term debt 122,673 -- 122,673
Restructuring reserve 7,406 -- 7,406
Other liabilities 887 -- 887

Stockholders� Equity

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 48

Preferred stock -- -- --
Common stock 25 -- 25
Additional paid-in capital 362,810 55,331 418,141
Retained earnings 461,853 (43,240) 418,613
Treasury stock, at cost (296,824) -- (296,824)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 13,036 -- 13,036

Total stockholders� equity $ 540,900 $ 12,091 $ 552,991

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 799,734 $ 15,678 $ 815,412

26

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

Restatement Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
The following tables reconcile the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows from the previously reported
results to the restated results for the quarters ended July 1, 2006 and July 2, 2005. All dollar amounts are in thousands.

Quarter ended July 1, 2006 (Unaudited)
As

previously

reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Operating Activities
Net income $ 7,807 $ (994) $ 6,813
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 3,806 -- 3,806
Deferred tax (benefit)/provision 1,248 (1,756) (508)
Stock compensation expense 1,620 1,629 3,249
Tax impact from exercised options 342 437 779
Changes in operating assets and liabilities (net of acquisitions):
Accounts receivable, net 11,218 -- 11,218
Inventories, net (1,066) -- (1,066)
Other current assets (3,111) 684 (2,427)
Proceeds from lease contracts 312 -- 312
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (9,569) -- (9,569)

Net cash provided by operating activities 12,607 -- 12,607

Investing Activities
Capital expenditures (1,523) -- (1,523)
Capital disposals 30 -- 30
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired (129,161) -- (129,161)
Prior merger-related recovery/(payments) (1,350) -- (1,350)

Net cash used in investing activities (132,004) -- (132,004)

Financing Activities
Repayment of borrowings (73,769) -- (73,769)
Proceeds from borrowings 194,522 -- 194,522
Repayments on discounted lease rentals (21) -- (21)
Proceeds from the exercise of options 3,530 -- 3,530
Payment of dividends (1,055) -- (1,055)

Net cash (used) / provided by financing activities 123,207 -- 123,207
Foreign currency exchange impact on cash (657) -- (657)

(Decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents 3,153 -- 3,153
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 11,207 -- 11,207

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 14,360 $ -- $ 14,360

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 50

Supplemental Cash Flow:
Cash paid for interest $ 2,601 $ -- $ 2,601
Cash paid for income taxes 2,685 -- 2,685
Non-cash financing activities: --
Dividends payable 1,061 -- 1,061
Capital leases 109 -- 109

27

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

Quarter ended July 2, 2005 (Unaudited)
As

previously

reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Operating Activities
Net income $ 7,394 $ (678) $ 6,716
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 3,791 -- 3,791
Deferred tax (benefit)/provision (2,493) (598) (3,091)
Stock compensation expense -- 1,120 1,120
Tax impact from exercised options (31) 218 187
Changes in operating assets and liabilities (net of acquisitions):
Accounts receivable, net 4,785 -- 4,785
Inventories, net 5,032 -- 5,032
Other current assets (7,371) -- (7,371)
Proceeds from lease contracts 735 -- 735
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (1,039) (62) (1,101)

Net cash provided by operating activities 10,803 -- 10,803

Investing Activities
Capital expenditures (492) -- (492)
Capital disposals 813 -- 813
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired (13,492) -- (13,492)
Prior merger-related recovery/(payments) 44 -- 44

Net cash used in investing activities (13,127) -- (13,127)

Financing Activities
Repayment of borrowings (53,177) -- (53,177)
Proceeds from borrowings 56,249 -- 56,249
Repayments on discounted lease rentals (423) -- (423)
Proceeds from the exercise of options 136 -- 136
Payment of dividends (1,011) -- (1,011)

Net cash (used) / provided by financing activities 1,774 -- 1,774

[…]

the fair market value of the underlying shares on the appropriate measurement date, some of which occurred during
Fiscal 2007. The following table reconciles the Company�s stock-based compensation expense from the previously
reported results to the restated results for the quarters ended June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2005. All dollar amounts are
in thousands. Stock-based compensation expense is recorded to Selling, General, and Administrative expense.

Stock-Based Compensation Expense, Pre-Tax
(As previously

reported) Adjustment (As Restated)

Three Months 6/30/06 $ 1,620 $ 1,629 $ 3,249
Three Months 6/30/05 -- 1,120 1,120

As noted above, the restated stock-based compensation expense for the three months ended June 30, 2006 and
June 30, 2005 was $3,249 ($2,112 net of tax), or approximately $0.12 per diluted share and $1,120 ($728 net of tax),
or approximately $0.04 per diluted share respectively.
The following table illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share for the three months ended June 30,
2005 as if the Company had applied the fair value recognition provisions of SFAS 123(R): Per share amounts may not
total due to rounding.

Three months ended June 30, 2005
As

previously

reported Adjustment
As

Restated

Net income (As reported) $ 7,394 $ (678) $ 6,716
Plus: Stock-based compensation expense included in reported net
income, net of related tax -- 1,120 1,120
Less: Stock-based compensation expense determined by the fair value
method for all awards, net of related tax (2,577) (2,781) (5,358)

Net Income (Pro forma) $ 4,817 $ (2,339) $ 2,478

Earnings per common share
Basic � as reported $ 0.44 $ (0.04) $ 0.40
Basic � pro forma $ 0.29 $ (0.14) $ 0.15

Diluted � as reported $ 0.43 $ (0.04) $ 0.39
Diluted � pro forma $ 0.28 $ (0.13) $ 0.15

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 67

The Company has two stock option plans, the 1992 Stock Option Plan, as amended (the �Employee Plan�), and the 1992
Director Stock Option Plan, as amended (the �Director Plan�). As of June 30, 2006, the Employee Plan authorized the
issuance of options and stock appreciation rights (�SARs�) for up to 9,200,000 shares of common stock. The Employee

[…]

because the exercise price for certain stock option grants prior to, but not vested as of March 31, 2006, differed from
the fair market value of the underlying shares on the appropriate measurement date, some of which occurred during
Fiscal 2007.
The table below reflects the impact of the additional non-cash charges for stock-based compensation expense on the
Company�s Consolidated Statements of Income, including the cumulative adjustment to Retained Earnings as of
March 31, 2006 and July 1, 2006 on the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheet. See Note 3 of the Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements for reference to footnote disclosure that reconciles the previously filed annual
financial information to the restated annual financial information. All dollar amounts are presented in thousands
except per share amounts. Per share amounts may not total due to rounding.

45

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

(As
(As Adjust- previously (As

previously Adjust- Income ment, (As reported) Restated)
reported) ment, Tax Net of Restated) Diluted Adjust- Diluted

Net
Income Pre-Tax Benefit Tax

Net
Income EPS ment EPS

FY 94 $ 13,370 $ 43 $ (19) $ 24 $ 13,346 $ 0.83 $ -- $ 0.83
FY 95 14,515 461 (144) 317 14,198 0.89 (0.02) 0.87
FY 96 18,278 406 (151) 255 18,023 1.10 (0.01) 1.09
FY 97 24,792 1,172 (456) 716 24,076 1.40 (0.04) 1.36
FY 98 32,404 3,595 (1,393) 2,202 30,202 1.79 (0.12) 1.67
FY 99 38,145 4,506 (1,732) 2,774 35,371 2.09 (0.15) 1.94
FY 00 48,852 5,778 (2,209) 3,569 45,283 2.60 (0.19) 2.41
FY 01 64,190 10,290 (3,953) 6,337 57,853 3.22 (0.32) 2.90
FY 02 62,042 11,333 (4,381) 6,952 55,090 2.97 (0.33) 2.64
FY 03 48,685 8,927 (2,328) 6,599 42,086 2.39 (0.32) 2.07
FY 04 47,243 8,197 (4,156) 4,041 43,202 2.52 (0.22) 2.30
FY 05 29,912 5,178 (2,312) 2,866 27,046 1.68 (0.16) 1.52

Cumulative
03/31/05 $442,428 $59,886 $(23,234) $36,652 $405,776 $ 23.48 $ (1.89) $ 21.59

1Q06 7,394 1,120 (442) 678 6,716 0.43 (0.04) 0.39
2Q06 12,797 1,126 (444) 682 12,115 0.74 (0.04) 0.70
3Q06 12,511 2,431 (959) 1,472 11,039 0.70 (0.08) 0.62
4Q06 4,656 6,368 (2,612) 3,756 900 0.26 (0.21) 0.05

FY 06 $ 37,358 $11,045 $ (4,457) $ 6,588 $ 30,770 $ 2.13 $ (0.37) $ 1.76

Cumulative
03/31/06 $479,786 $70,931 $(27,691) $43,240 $436,546 $ 25.61 $ (2.26) $ 23.35

1Q07 7,807 1,629 (635) 994 6,813 0.43 (0.06) 0.37

Cumulative
07/01/06 $487,593 $72,560 $(28,326) $44,234 $443,359 $ 26.04 $ (2.32) $ 23.72

Income Tax Considerations
In the course of the investigation, the Company determined that a number of officers may have exercised options for
which the application of Section 162(m) of the Code, may apply. It is possible that these options will be treated as
having been granted at less than fair market value for federal income tax purposes because the Company incorrectly
applied the measurement date as defined in APB 25. If such options are deemed to be granted at less than fair market
value, pursuant to Section 162(m), any compensation to officers, including proceeds from options exercised in any